FIRST AMEENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
CITY OF MENASHA, WISCONSIN AND DEVELOPER
DATED APRIL 7, 1997

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, executed in Menasha, Wisconsin
on this __ day of May, 2015, is made effective between the City of Menasha and McClone Downtown
Development LLC and is made with reference ’E;the Rede\)eiopment Agreenﬁen’c dated April 7, 1997:

As to paragraph 11. PARKING, delete “One hundred twenty spaces of the Broad Street
parking lot. . .” and add “One hundred twenty spaces in the Chute Street, Germania Hall
and/or Broad Street parking lots, or at any other location as may be mutually agreeable to
CiTY and DEVELOPER. . .”

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned have executed this First Amendment as of the date first

written above:

City of Menasha

By:

Donald Merkes, Mayor

By:

Deborah A. Galeazzi, City Clerk

McCione Downtown Deveiopment LLC

By:

, Member



REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT e e
BETWEEN .
CITY OF MENASHA, WISCONSIN .
AND
DEVELOPER

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on this 774 dayof ../
1997, between the City of Menasha, a Wisconsin municipal corporation, ( heréinafter the
"CITY"} and McClone Downtown Development LLC (hereafter the "Developer™):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CITY has determined that the development of office and commercial
property in the Central Business District would be desirable for the City of Menasha; and,

WHEREAS, the DEVELOPER has contacted the CIT'Y to express interest in investing
in the redevelopment of this neighborhood, and the CITY has determined that the DEVELOPER
1s gualified to conduct this redevelopment project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:
1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The Developer agrees to finance and construct an

office and commercial building (hereafter the "Project™) of not less than 50,000 square feet of
masonry and brick construction on the property described as follows:

SITE L. That property now occupied by Household Rentals, Harder’s Barbershog,
and So’ Cleaners more particularly described as:

SITE 2: That property now occupied by Firstar Bank more particularly described
as:

SITE 3: That property which inciudes the Chute Street right-of-way more

particularty described as:

SITE 4: That property now owned by the City of Menasha which compnses Curtig
Reed Square more particularly described as:

SITE 5: That property now owned by the City which is a part of the current
parking lot for the Menasha City Hall more particularly described as:

SITE 6: That property now occupied by Randail’s Auto Haus more particularly
' described as:




which site shall consist of not less than square feet, (the "Site"). Dimensions
and legal descriptions will appear on Attachment “A” as they become available.

2. PLAN APPROVAL. The Developer, prior to commencing construction, shall
obtain the CITY'S approval of the plans for the redevelopment proiect which shall be in
compliance with all codes and requirements of the City of Meénasha, which shall be done not
later thar May 19, 1997. The City will cause all the Project parcels to be zoned for the intended
uses of the Project and wili expedite and facilitate all other necessary required plan approvals.

DEVELOPER agrees that it will not transfer the PROJECT or any of the property to any
tax-exempt entity without prior approval of the CITY; however the City’s approval shall not be
required in connection with the granting of any mortgagees to finance the Project so long as that
action does not cause the Project to be tax-exenpt. The DEVELOPER will be responsible for
any fees for zoning or building permits required under CITY ordinance or STATE law.

3. TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. Foliowing timely acquisition of the Site by the
CITY, the Developer agrees to complete construction: of the Project not later than March 1, 1998.
The City shall cooperate with the Developer to facilitate the Developer’s performance. The City
shall proceed with due diligence to construct and install all required public improvements and
roadway modifications not later than March 1, 1998 or earlier as nseded by the Developer,
provided that any such requests shali be reasonable.

4, SITE. The DEVELOPER agrees at its sole expense to acquire the properties
needed for the Project described in paragraph I as SITES 1 and 2, subject to the contribution of
the City to such acquisition costs as may be required by the developer and further subject to the
condition that alt City contribution to the project not exceed $1,100,000. The CITY agrees at its
sole expense to acquire the properties need for the Project described in paragraph 1 as SITE 6 of
this Agreement, utilizing its powers of eminent domain, if necessary, including the relocation of
ex1sting occupants, if required, agreed upon required infrastructure enhancements, and the
ciearance from the Site of existing improvements as set forth in demolition specifications to be
prepared by the DEVELOPER and approved by the CITY. Any statutory imposed relocation
cost sought or obtained by any relocated owner or tenant on any Project site shall be bomne by the

City. Such Site assembly shall be completed on or before March 1, 1998, or as soon thereafter as
mutually agreed to by the parties.

The CITY agrees to sell to the DEVELOPER SITES 3, 5 and whatever portion of SITE 4
is necessary to complete the PROJECT. Whatever cost the CITY expends in purchasing SITE 6,
including the demolition and removal of existing structures, backfilling with appropriate fill so as
to support proposed parking lot, phase I, Ii, or [l environmental assessments, any costs of
environmental remediation not reimbursed through PECFA or other grants, and anv cost fo
relocate existing utilities necessary for SITE 6 s0 as to comply with PROJECT shall be paid by
the CITY, provided that such costs will be limited by a total contribution of the CITY o the
PROJECT not to exceed $1,100,000. The CITY shall provide street removal and replacement,
curb and gutter removal and replacement, and backfilling appropriate to make SITES 3, 5 and
that part of SITE 4 as has been transferred so as to support proposed structures and parking lots.

2
i



Any expense incurred by the CITY for these items shall not cause the total CITY contribution for
the PROJECT to exceed $1,100,000. Any cost to reconstruct the Broad Street Lot so as to
provide the parking stalls included in the PROJECT plan will bs borne by the CITY provided
that the CITY’S entire contribution to the PROJECT does not exceed $1,100,000. The City’s
total contribution of $1,100,000 shall include only costs for outsourced services and amounts
paid to third parties associated with the construction of the project. The City shall include in the
eligible TIF expenses anything allowed under state law,

5. -PRICE. The CITY shall seli SITES 3, 5 and whatever portion of SITE 4 as shal]
be necessary for the PROJECT to the DEVELOPER for $5,000 at a closing to be held on or
before June 10, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. at City Hall or such other place as the parties shall mutnally
agree. Should the PROJECT be not completed at any time for any reason, title to SITES 3.5
and the part of SITE 4 which has been sold shall revert to the CITY. The CITY shall reimburse
the DEVELOPER for any cost associated with DEVELOPER’S acquisition, structure demolition
and removal, or site preparation for SITES I and 2 so long as CITY'S total PROJECT
contribution does not exceed $1,100,000.

6. SITE PREPARATION. The DEVELOPER shall demolish and remove any
existing sfructures and foundations and shall backfill with appropriate fill to support proposed
structures and parking lots for SITES 1 and 2.

7. CLEAR TITLE. For any property assembled by the CITY, the CITY shall
provide clear titie to the DEVELOPER upon closing, as evidenced by a commitment for title
insurance consistent with comparable transactions containing only such standard exceptions as
canniot be reasonably be waived under the circumstances.

g. CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP. DEVELOPER shall provide 2 Certified Survey
Map of the site. Ifthe CITY is asked to pay for the CSM, that cost shall not cause the CITY’S
total contribution to the PROJECT to exceed $1,100,000.

9. PUBLIC PLAZA. The CITY will develop 2 public plaza area as designated on
the PROJECT description. The CITY has the right to incorporate a portion of the
DEVELOPER’S property into the design of the public plaza upon the consent of Developer
which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any such property so used wiil be
maintained by the CITY. The Developer shall prepare a conceptual design for the public plaza.

10. SEWER. The CITY will provide sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and water laterals
to the property boundary or curb stop. The costs for all other utilities will be considered by
separate agreement, if necessary. It is agreed that total CITY contribution to the PROJECT will
not exceed $1,100,000. DEVELOPER shall provide necessary easements for the portions of the
relocated sanitary sewer, storm sewer and water main which may be Jocated on DEVELOPER’S
property.

11, PARKING. The CITY shall acquire the property now known as Randall’s Auto
Haus and reconfigure the Broad Street parking lot. One hundred twenty spaces of the Broad



Street parking lot shall be assigned to DEVELOPER'S tenants at 2 cost of $1.00 per space per
year for a term not to exceed 99 years. Such assignment shall be limited to the hours of 7:00
a.mm. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. The City will assist Developer in policing the 120
spaces to prevent them from being occupied by the general public. The City will also provide all
snow removal and maintenance services consistent with other City parking lots. At CITY’S
option, the CITY will sell such portion of the Broad Street Lot as constitute 100 spaces to the

. DEVELOPER at 2 price to be agreed to in the future. The CITY shall have the ability to select
the spaces which shall be so d351gnated

1Z.  SIGNAGE. Any signage for such PROJECT buildings shall conform to
applicable CITY ordinances.

13, STAGING AREA. The DEVELOPER may use existing CITY property as &
staging area during PROJECT construction consistent with continued CITY operations.

14. PROJECT SCOPE. Any change in PROJECT scope shall be consistent with
this agreement and any subsequent agreements of the parties.

- 15, EQUAL OPPORTUNITY. DEVELOPER hereby agrees on behalf of himself
and his heirs and assigns that he will not permit the sale, lease or use of the property or facilities
- within the Project by any party who would act or permit discrirnination or restriction on the basis

of race, creed, color, sex, religion, national origin, or any other protected category under State or
Federal law.

16. CHANGES. The parties agree that this agreement may require changes, from
time to time, Such changes, which are mutually agreed upon between the Developer and the
CITY, shall be incorporated in written amendmient to this agreement.

17. MATTERS TO BE DISREGARDED. The titles of the several sections,
subsections, and paragraphs of this agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only and
shall be disregarded i construing or interpreting any of the provisions of this agreement.

18. COMPLETENESS OF AGREEMENT. This agreement and any additional or
supplementary documents incorporated by specific reference contain all the terms and conditions
of this agreement, and no other agreements, oral or otherwise, regarding this subject matter or
any part shall have any validity or bind any of the parties hereto,

19. NOTICES. Any notices, bills, invoices, or reports required by this agreement

shall be sufficient if sent by the parties in the United States mail, postage paid, to the addresses
below:

DEVELOPER Name & Address McClone Downtown Development LIC

P. 0. Box 389, Menasha, WI 3549532
CITY Name and Address:



City of Menasha
140 Main Street
Menasha, Wisconsin 54952

20.  TERMINATIONRIGHTS. The CITY and the Developer recognize the
development will require substantial financial resources, the commitments for which may not be
available before the parties begin to perform under the terms of this agreement. The parties are
nonetheless willing to procesd with the activities and undertaking described herein with full
appreciation that the costs and risks of so doing are their own, respectively, and that a closing
may not occur, unless otherwise specifically required by this agreement. If the CITY shall fail to
acquire the Site and perform its other obligations or if the developer does not generate the
required financing and perform its other obligations, the aggrieved party may terminate this
agreemnent upon giving the other party thirty (30) days' writien notice, and this agreement shall
then antomatically terminate. As evidence of the parties’ confidence in each other, the parties are
willing to begin performance under this agreement without absolute assurance the other party
will be able or willing to raise and commit the necessary funds.

21. PERSONAL LIABILITY. Under no circumstance shall any alderman, officer,
official, director, member, limited partner, or employee of the City or the Developer have any
personal liability arising out of this agreement, and no party shall seek or claim any such
personal liability.

22 CITY CONTRIBUTION. The Developer recognizes that the total City
confribution is limited to $1,100,000 toward the entire project subject to the following
exceptions:

a. the cost attributed toward the $1,100,000 to be used for the development of the
Plaza and the reconfiguration of the Broad Street Parking Lot is $112,000.

b. the City contribution is based on the estimates provided by the Hoffman
Corporation in & document attached as Exhibit . Any reductions in those costs

for any reason shall be shared with the City in a manner to be agreed to at a later
date.

DEVELOPER: CITY OF MENASHA, by:

McClone Downtown Development LLC ﬂﬁw ; )@jjﬁ,

Jog phF 2, M(ayzﬁr

Michael J. McClone, Member Ja#h Smogoieslﬂ cw? Clerk




04/703,87 THU 10:34 FAX 414 380 2190 HOFFMAN CORP. . Bnos
N
Building for: Project No. 56938
MecClone HOFFMAN CORP.
Main and Milwaakes Streets 321 NICOLET ROAD
Menasha, W] APPLETON WY 84914
SITE I[SSUES
frem Linc Est.  CostEst Nores
Clear Title 1o Propenty L 72230000,
Purchose 156 Muia 5t sad J46/35F Chues St (First Star) soapal T e o
Phasc ! environmental aodit snd writien repont 667
Bavar ] iagine of, H § 3ash Toxic maierials, Polf her & 5,000 Allowanse {cost Himiny
Demeolition and removal of exising soostsires and Soundations: including Backfl mxcavations 20,335
with apprepriate fill to support propated strutturss or paTking loty
‘Tempnt relocation costs ]
J26.002 5uk tom! w f
VPurchase 358 Chate 5% () TS e
Fhase | envirsamental sudit and waitien ropor 667
Eewmonentiial comedietion of, Hazmrdous subsances, Texic moterials, Poli Oxhes € 2.500 Allowance (cost limig}
Donoliton ind memoval ol exisung struchires and foundntions: including Bacicfill excavations 13,665%
weith appeoprineg {711 to support proposed structrss or parking lou
Teaant relocstion costs ]
61832 sub tonad -
Furchas: 360 Chuta 5%, (Hovsehold Restal) T G TR
Phase ] enviranmental audit and written repen 5567 %[
Ernsaments! rotnedisinn of Hamrdous sbsamees, Toxis maerisfz, Pollowns, Oher O 500 Allowanee (cast Limit)
Dremolition and remavnd of existimy strustures and fovndnions: including BackAll sxexvations 26,335}
with appropriiie il 1o suppart proposed structures or parking los '
Tenant rtlecatinn costs ol None per City 3-13.87
166,002 sl totad -
Parchass 67 Milwaukes St {(Aotohaus) " {66kdb
Phose I snvirotunenial audic and written report 1,300
Envi ’ \ &l Harard ; Toxic materialz, Palj Orheer €. 10,0001 Allewance {east labitity limit
Demolitior and removal of existing amctures and fousdations: insluding Bazksill excavations 6.6651
with apptepriate [ill 1 suppent proposed strugiores or parking lows
Tenant releeation sests 50,000
168,463 }sub ol -
Deveiop a Chy plazs ares; including planters 50.000.00 Lomy sum cowt sllowance
Special constrycrion r:qgjq;m;ntsfgcgpdaﬁcn due to soil conditions .00
Provide i tite property: Sanitar sewer, Storm sewer and Water larerals 40,506.00 inchides reioeution of vasated stroet ud.
T Telephone 0.00
. Electic servics 5,000.00 relocas cxisting wanaformers
g 14 B P e e T TS P AR 43 0,0, o Nm Gas O‘O{)
: o Cable TV 0.00
City Strect Modifications {dead end Chuze street} Cul Die Sac 166,223 00 Ttems within publie right of way anly
e Existing Streer pavement. Cuth & Guwer and Public Sidewalk removal 10,0001 Lutsp sum cogt ailowance
Strest pavement realssemer 30,000! e 5000 of @ 50070
Curb & Gumer replacemens 7,950} st 530 i@ 15.004F
Public Sidewnlk replacement 6.625 50 530 ) oF 7 waik @ 12.50/s7
Nirw Barking ot at Mil waikee and Biwdd stmers, incliding ot fightng s3.8501 o5t 7200 5T @ 7456t
Sexl wned restripe existing city parking los 42,000 est, 140 spaces @ J00,00/per spase
Street fighting (4 fixveres) 16,000}
Parking spreement; Varlanes 1o number of minimum reguired spaces 120.001 Use of 120 perking swmils in Broad sweet lot
- 151 per swil per year (Yst yeur only shown)
71 On size (property owned) parking spaces, including iot lighting at 2.000 142,000,00

Location and size of site signage

Permission to use City property if needed for site access
Change in Project scope

TOTAL ESTIMATE
Cley TIF sllowanes

32697 Ballance 1o projent

0,00 May bz x variance with City ordinance
0.06
0.00 Opuion on adjacent properties

$1.125,548.00

$1,100.000.00

$25.646,00



